

**AMENDMENT NO. 1  
to the  
SOCIAL SERVICES PROVIDER AGREEMENT**

This Amendment No. 1 to the Social Services Provider Agreement is made as of the date of the last signatory noted below, between the **CITY OF COLUMBIA** (“CITY”), and **Job Point**, a nonprofit corporation organized in the State of Missouri, with an address of 400 Wilkes Boulevard, Columbia, Missouri 65201, (“Provider”).

**RECITALS**

- A. WHEREAS, on November 24, 2015, CITY and Provider entered into an Agreement (“Agreement”) for employment readiness services and coaching; and
- B. WHEREAS, the City is in need of additional services related to career exploration, job placement, and personal development;
- C. WHEREAS, Provider is willing to provide additional services as set forth herein;
- D. WHEREAS, the Parties hereto desire to formally amend the Agreement with this Amendment (hereinafter “Amendment”) and desire to be bound by the terms contained in the Agreement as amended by this Amendment to the Agreement.

**AMENDMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefit to be derived by the parties, it is agreed to amend the Agreement, as follows:

- 1. Section 1 of the Agreement shall be removed and replaced with the following:  
 “1. PURCHASE: Provider agrees to furnish and City agrees to purchase the proposed program service(s), for low-income residents of the City of Columbia, as follows:

<b>Program Name</b>	Job Works				
<b>Service</b>	<b>Unit of Service Measure</b>	<b>Service Recipient</b>	<b>Unit of Service Rate</b>	<b>Number of Units of Service</b>	<b>Amount not to Exceed</b>
employment readiness assessment	one hour	one resident of Columbia age 19 and over	\$20.83	88	\$1,830
employment readiness training	one hour	one resident of Columbia age 19 and over	\$22.28	2,108	\$46,970

employment coaching	15 minutes	one resident of Columbia age 19 and over	\$5.75	2,122	\$12,200
career exploration	one hour	one resident of Columbia age 19 and over	\$27.44	228	\$6,256
job placement	one hour	one resident of Columbia age 19 and over	\$27.44	350	\$9,604
personal development	one hour	one resident of Columbia age 19 and over	\$26.69	490	\$13,076

The total allowable compensation under this agreement for the initial term (January 1, 2016-December 31, 2016) and the first one year renewal (January 1, 2017-December 31, 2017) shall not exceed sixty-one thousand dollars (\$61,000.00) per year. The total allowable compensation under this agreement for the second one year renewal (January 1, 2018-December 31, 2018) shall not exceed eighty-nine thousand nine hundred and thirty-six dollars (\$89,936.00).”

2. All other terms of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement, on the day and year last written below.

**CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Mike Matthes, City Manager

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST:

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Sheela Amin, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Nancy Thompson, City Counselor/rw *rw*

CERTIFICATION: I, hereby certify that this contract is within the purpose of the appropriation to which it is to be charged, Account Number \_\_\_\_\_ and that there is an unencumbered balance to the credit of such appropriation sufficient to pay therefor.

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Michele Nix, Finance Director

**PROVIDER**

By: *Steven A. Smith*  
Steven A. Smith, President & CEO

Name and Title:

Date: August 23, 2018

ATTEST:

By: *Mary Hayden*  
Mary Hayden, Chief Financial Officer  
Name and Title